M a n u a l
Explosion Proof Motors
Motor Manual
hoyermotors.com
Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   1Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   1 26.11.2019   09.4326.11.2019   09.43
2
Ex Motor
Manual

Series, design and type can be determined from the type
designation of the motor.
Type designation consists of a group of letters and numbers
determined by internal manufacturer’s standard.
A B C D
5 AT 100LB-4 A
D- Optional equipment
C- Motor size, frame & polarity
B- Design and type of machine
A- Series designation
Series designation (mark A):
5 motor series design in aluminum alloy housing
(design B3 – cast feet)
7 motor series design in cast iron housing (design B3
– mounted feet)
Motor type designation (mark B):
AT explosion–proof motors: ex. protection: “flame
proof – Ex d(e)  I/II”
ATA motors with different mechanical construction
ABT shipboard use motors
ATE motors with different electrical design than stand-
ard
ATH motors with increased power output
ATK motors with electromagnetic brake
ATP multi-speed motors with constant torque at all
speeds
ATPV multi-speed motors for fans
Mark C describes as follows:
71 – 315 frame size
S, M, L  housing length
A, B, C active part length in same length of housing
2,4, 6/4.. motor polarity
Optional mark or machine construction  (mark D):
A motors with winding heater
G motors with feedback device
K motors with connection cable
T motors with thermal protection
V force ventilated motors (separate fan)
All motors from this catalogue are made in their basic de-
sign in the index of protection IP55. This is the art of protec-
tion which protects persons against the contact with the
parts under electrical tension (“live” parts), and the moving
parts inside of enclosure. Further, it protects the electric de-
vice itself from the harmful down settling of dust and from
the water jets from all directions. Index of protection is de-
fined on the motor’s nameplate and should be considered
when installing the motor into the working position.
On request, there are also motors made to comply with oth-
er indexes of protection, usually IP56, IP65 and IP66.
Transportation and storage
The motors must be transported by means and in such a
way which prevents the possible damage, i.e. they must be
positioned exactly like they are situated in their basic and
original transport packing. The storage in dry indoor areas
far away from possible corrosion hazards is recommended.
In case of longer storage time, it is necessary at least once
per year to turn the rotor manually for one full circle. If
more than 3 years have passed from the delivery time dur-
ing which the motor was not put into motion, it is necessary
to change the bearings, or if those are regreasing kind, fol-
low the procedure described in the paragraph 6.
Motor storage handling must be performed in a regular way
using the lifting rings on motors or the pallet system.
Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   2Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   2 26.11.2019   09.4326.11.2019   09.43
3
Ex Motor
Manual
Setting into working position
Foot-mounted motors must be put on a hard ground ad-
equately to their size and mounting requests stated in IEC
60034-7 and fixed with screws. Flange-mounted motors are
fixed directly with screws on the counter flange of driven
machine.

~ : Number of motor phases( 1– single phase, 3
– three phase)
Type: Motor type designation mark according to
the explanation from the introductory part
of this instructions combined with mount-
ing arrangement (B3, B5, B14…)
V, Hz :  Voltage and frequency of the power supply
for which the motor is built, and where mo-
tor generates rated characteristics when un-
der rated loaded stated in kW column
A, min-1,cos φ: rated characteristics generated by the motor
when under rated loaded stated
To : Environment temperature for which the mo-
tor is built, and at which it can be loaded
with rated power.
Cl : Insulation system used in the motor (F– the
highest allowed temperature 155°C, H-180°C)
IP : Index of protection achieved by housing and
bearing shields design with regard to the
harmful influence of water and dust.
S : Type of duty regime for which the motor is
built (S1 – S10)
The last line of the name plate contains information on in-
stalled auxiliary equipment.
For single phase motors – information about installed run/
start capacitors.
6000
5000
4000
3000
2000
1500
1000
800
600
500
400
300
200
20 60 100 140 180 20 60 100 140 180
40 80 120 160  40 80 120 160 200
Ball bearing Roller bearing
d
Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   6Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   6 26.11.2019   09.4326.11.2019   09.43
7
Ex Motor
Manual
For motors with breaks – information about rated brake
torque and voltage.
For pex motors – information about installed protective ele-
ments (PTC..).
For motors with winding heaters – information power and
voltage of heaters.
For motors with forced ventilation (separate fan) – informa-
tion about fan voltage and power…
For motors equipped with nameplate for multi voltage area
or ones used for EExd(e) controlled via rotational speed reg-
ulator (duty regime S9), information about rotational veloc-
ity and belonging rated characteristics is entered.
On such nameplates additional information can be found:
IC: type of cooling (IC411 – own ventilation, IC
410 – without ventilation…)
Rise: information about declared heating of the
motor at rated conditions (B – 80K, F – 105K
at the environment temperature of 40°C
DE/NDE: information about installed bearing type
This series of motors 5/7 is designed and tested in accordance
with IEC 60034-1 (line 8.5 and 8.6) and can work over the static
frequency converter under conditions in accordance with IEC
60034-17 in regulation range from 5 to 60 Hz for motor polar-
ity 2p=2 and for other polarities in regulation range from 5 to
100 Hz with loads shown in graph 1. Motors suited for supply
over static frequency converter have in their winding built-

The repairs during and beyond from warranty period are
performed by HOYER.
Ordering guideline
All above listed standard spare parts differ between each
other depending upon the type of motor, frame size, series
and possible peculiarities.
To allow us to pinpoint them exactly, please assure when
ordering, that the following data are available:
• name and position number of the spare part according
to the above list and exploded view
• type designation of the motor
• motor code number
Example:
Pos.  5  Fan
5.5AZS 71B-2/T3  ;  B3
A500201
from the motor
name plate
Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   11Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   11 26.11.2019   09.4326.11.2019   09.43
12
Ex Motor
Manual
EN/IEC
Three phase cage induction explosion-proof motors
shielding “d”
type designation
AT, ATP, ATPV, ABT, ABTP, ABTPV
sizes
71 – 112  (series  5)
132 – 315 (series  7)
Three phase cage induction explosion-proof motors
shielding “d” protection EN/IEC sizes:
71-112 ( 5AT series),  132-315 ( 7AT series) :
Poz/Pos Name
1 Wound stator
2 Rotor (half-key balanced)
3 DE shield – B3, B5, B14
4 NDE shield
5 Fan
6 Fan cover
7 Bushing insulators
8 Terminal box O-seal
9 Terminal box
10 Terminal box lid O-seal
11 Terminal box lid
12 Lid
13 Cable gland
13.1 Cable adapter
14 Plug
15 Bearing DE
15.1 Bearing NDE
16 Resilient preloading ring
17 Circlip
18 Shaft key
18.1 Shaft key NDE
20 Frame foot,right
21 Frame foot,left
22 Lifting ring
26 Fixing bolt
Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   12Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   12 26.11.2019   09.4326.11.2019   09.43
13
Ex Motor
Manual
Three phase induction explosion-proof
motors shielding “d” protection EN/IEC sizes:
71 – 112  (5AT series)
132 – 315 (7AT series)
Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   13Motormanual-ExplosionProof-A4-1119.indd   13 26.11.2019   09.4326.11.2019   09.43
Hoyer Motors, Ex Motor Manual, November 2019
Head Offices
Denmark
Over Hadstenvej 42 · DK-8370 Hadsten
T +45 86 98 22 55 · F +45 86 98 17 79
hoyermotors.com
China
19 Jingwu Middle Road · Beilun District
Ningbo 315821 · Zhejiang
T +86 21 8036 4698 · F +86 574 2628 1573
hoyermotors.cn
Branch Offices
Germany
Landsberger Straße 155 · 80687 München
T +49 89 700 88 235 · F +49 89 543 56 333
hoyermotors.com
Sweden
Liljeholmsstranden 5 · PO box 44017
SE-100 73 Stockholm
T +46 8 446 877 13 · F + 46 8 446 877 20
hoyermotors.com
Benelux
Vasteland 78 · 3011 BN, Rotterdam
T +31 10 420 35 20 · F +31 10 420 44 51